extent that members live longer than expected this will increase the cost of these arrangements; and

 • Infl ation rate risk: In the UK, the pension promises are, in the main, linked to infl ation, and higher infl ation will lead to higher liabilities.

The above risks have been mitigated for a large proportion of the CWSF’s population and all of the Jamaican scheme’s liabilities through the
purchase of insurance policies, the payments from which exactly match the promises made to employees. Remaining investment risks in the
CWSF have also been mitigated to some extent by diversifi cation of the return-seeking assets.

Annual report 2013/14 123

In addition, the defi ned benefi t obligation as measured under IAS 19 is linked to yields on AA rated corporate bonds, however the majority of
the Group’s arrangements invest in a number of other assets which will move in a diff erent manner from these bonds. Therefore, changes in
market conditions may lead to volatility in the net pension liability on the Group’s balance sheet and in other comprehensive income, and to a
lesser extent in the IAS 19 pension expense in the Group’s income statement.

Sensitivity analysis

Increase in
assumption

US$m

Decrease in
assumption

US$m

CWSF and UK unfunded:
Discount rate
 Eff ect on total defi ned benefi t obligation of a 0.25% change 71 (71)
 Eff ect on defi ned benefi t obligation net of bulk annuity of a 0.25% change 35 (35)
RPI infl ation (and related increases)
 Eff ect on total defi ned benefi t obligation of a 0.25% change (53) 53
 Eff ect on defi ned benefi t obligation net of bulk annuity of a 0.25% change (28) 28
Life expectancy
 Eff ect on total defi ned benefi t obligation of a one year change (50) 50
 Eff ect on defi ned benefi t obligation net of bulk annuity of a one year change (15) 15

Overseas schemes:
Discount rate
 Eff ect on total defi ned benefi t obligation of a 0.25% change 5 (6)
Infl ation assumption
 Eff ect on total defi ned benefi t obligation of a 0.25% change (1) 1

Methods and assumptions for sensitivity analysis
The above analysis is based on a standalone change in each assumption while holding all other assumptions constant. The impact on the net
liability is signifi cantly reduced for the CWSF scheme as a result of the annuity policies held. In the absence of such policies, the impact on the
net liability would be much closer to the signifi cantly higher impact on the defi ned benefi t obligation.

The methods used in preparing the sensitivity analysis did not change compared to the prior period.

Using the projected unit method for the valuation of liabilities, the current service cost is expected to increase when expressed as a percentage